
127674 REV A

Hustler® Surfer Pro™

Operator’s Manual

200 South Ridge Road
Hesston, Kansas

67062



The Engine Owner’s Manual provides information regarding the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
and the California Emission Control Regulation of emission systems, maintenance and warranty.

Keep Engine Owner’s Manual with your unit. Should the Engine Owner’s Manual become damaged or 
illegible, replace immediately. Replacements may be ordered per the information found in the Product 
Information section of the owner’s manual.

Federal law and California State law prohibit the following acts or the causing thereof:
1. The removal or rendering inoperative by any person other than for purposes of maintenance, 

repair, replacement, of any device or element of design incorporated into any equipment for the 
purposes of emissions control prior to or after its sales or delivery to the ultimate purchaser or 
while it is in use, or

2. The use of the equipment after such device or element of design has been removed or rendered 
inoperative by any person.

NOTICE OF REQUIREMENT OF SPARK ARRESTER MUFFLER

This equipment may create sparks that can start fires around dry vegetation. California Public Resources Code 
Section 4442.6 provides that it is unlawful to use or operate an internal combustion engine on any forest-covered, 
brush-covered, or grass-covered land unless the engine is equipped with a spark arrester maintained in effective 
working order. A spark arrester is a device constructed of nonflammable materials specifically for the purpose of 
removing and retaining carbon and other flammable particles over 0.0232 of an inch in size from the exhaust flow of 
an internal combustion engine that uses hydrocarbon fuels or which is qualified and rated by the United States 
Forest Service. Other states or federal areas may have similar laws. The Operator Should Contact Local Fire 
Agencies For Laws or Regulations Relating to Fire Prevention Requirements. THIS EQUIPMENT DOES NOT HAVE 
A SPARK ARRESTER AND YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR AUTHORIZED DEALER FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
A SPARK ARRESTER.

Inspect spark arrester daily; replace every 500 hours or as needed.

WARNING
The engine exhaust from this product 
contains chemicals known to the state 

of California to cause cancer, birth 
defects or other reproductive harm.

REV A 127674



127674 toc-1 REV A

Table of Contents

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

To the New Owner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
Using this Manual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
Warranty Registration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
Model and Serial Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
Parts and Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
Product Literature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

Safety Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1

Service Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4
Safety and Instructions Decals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6

Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1

Safe Operating Practices  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1
Control Panel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1
Controls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1
 Safety Start Interlock System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2
Engine Starting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3
Stopping the Engine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3
Moving the Mower With Stalled Engine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3
Mower Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4
Deck Cutting Height Adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8
Anti-scalp Wheels. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8

Maintenance & Adjustments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

Safe Servicing Practices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1
Service Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1
Torque Values. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1
Tires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1
Lubrication  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1
Electrical System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1
Fuel System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2
Engine Oil and Filter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3
Engine Air Filter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4
General Engine Maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5
Belts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5
Mower Blade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5
Operator Platform Adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-7
Maintenance Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-11

Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-1

Storage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1



REV A toc-2 127674



127674 1-1 REV A

GENERAL INFORMATION

This manual applies to the following Hustler® Turf 
Equipment product lines:

Hustler® Surfer Pro™

To the New Owner

Hustler® Surfer Pro™ mowers are designed to be used for 
mowing purposes only. Use of this mower for any other 
purpose could prove to be dangerous to the operator and/or 
bystanders.

Hustler® mower owners and operators must read this 
manual carefully. It contains operation and maintenance 
information that will help you achieve years of dependable 
service.

The Engine Owner’s Manual, included in the owner’s 
packet, contains engine information that will not be repeated 
in this manual. 

The owner’s responsibilities include, but are not limited to, 
making certain that the operators and mechanics:

• read and understand the engine owner’s manual 
before attempting to operate or repair the engine.

• read and understand the mower’s operator manual and 
all decals before operating this machine.

• are qualified and physically able individuals, properly 
trained in the operation and maintenance of this 
equipment. Before they are allowed to operate or 
maintain this machine, they must be familiar with its 
safe operation, operator controls, and decals.

• know they are responsible for their own safety as well 
as the safety of other persons within the vicinity. 
Remember, the operator is responsible for accidents 
or hazards occurring to other people or their property.

• who cannot read and understand English have this 
material explained to them.

IMPORTANT:  As the owner/operator you can prevent acci-
dents. You are responsible for accidents or injuries occurring 
to yourself, other people or property.

Never let children or untrained people operate or service 
the equipment. Local regulations may restrict the age of the 
operator.

For more detailed maintenance and adjustment 
information refer to the proper General Service Manual for 
your machine. Refer to the Product Literature section of this 
manual for information on how to obtain this manual.

Using this Manual

This manual contains general operation information as 
well as basic adjustment and maintenance information. 
Since operating conditions vary considerably, all conditions 
cannot be addressed individually. Through training and 
experience, operators should develop safe operating 
practices suitable to most conditions.

Directions used in this manual, for example RIGHT or LEFT, 
refer to directions when in the operator position and facing 
forward, unless otherwise stated.

Though current at the time of printing, photographs and 
illustrations shown may vary slightly from your mower due to 
subsequent production changes. Hustler® Turf Equipment, 
Inc. reserves the right to redesign and change the machine 
as deemed necessary, without notification. If a change has 
been made to your machine which is not reflected in this 
manual, contact your Hustler® Dealer for current information.

Warranty Registration

To activate your warranty policy the mower must be 
registered, by your Dealer, with the Manufacturer of Hustler®

Turf Equipment within ten (10) days following the date of 
purchase. It is recommended that you contact your Dealer to 
make sure the mower is registered.

IMPORTANT:  The mower and any attachment that dis-
plays a model and serial identification number plate must be 
registered with Excel Industries, Inc., manufacturer of Hus-
tler® Turf Equipment, Inc (“Manufacturer”).

IMPORTANT:  Any unauthorized modification, alteration, 
or use of non-approved attachments voids the warranty and 
releases Manufacturer from any liability arising from subse-
quent use of this equipment. Do not use or operate any 
attachment not approved by Hustler® Turf Equipment, Inc.

IMPORTANT:  Damage caused by unauthorized replace-
ment parts is not covered by this warranty. Manufacturer 
expressly excludes liability for defects or damage caused by 
such 'unauthorized' articles or service.

Model and Serial Number

The serial identification plate, located on the mower frame 
directly below the battery compartment, contains the 
mower’s model and serial numbers.

These numbers are required when the unit is registered 
with Hustler® Turf Equipment. They will also assure you of 
the correct service parts when replacement becomes 
necessary.

Parts and Service

Use original Hustler® replacement parts, or parts that are 
equivalent in overall performance, that are available from 
your local Hustler® Dealer. For prompt, efficient service, 
always provide the following information when ordering 
parts:

1. Correct part description.

2. Correct part number.

3. Correct model number.

4. Correct serial number.

All arrangements for warranty repair and service must be 
handled through an authorized Hustler® Dealer. 



REV A 1-2 127674

Product Literature

If you would like to view or print a copy of the product 
manuals (Operator’s Manual, Parts Manual, or General 
Service Manual) for these mowers go online to 
www.hustlerturf.com.

Contact your local Hustler® dealer if you require another 
engine manual.



127674 2-1 REV A

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This safety alert symbol is used to call attention to a message 
intended to provide a reasonable degree of PERSONAL SAFETY
for operators and other persons during the normal operation 
and servicing of this equipment.    

This manual uses two other words to highlight information:

A. IMPORTANT – calls attention to special mechanical 
information.

B. NOTE – emphasizes general information worthy of 
special attention.

The owner’s responsibilities include, but are not limited to,

• making certain that the operators and mechanics read 
and understand this manual and all decals before 
operating this machine.

• making certain that before the operators and mechan-
ics are allowed to operate or maintain this machine, 
they must be familiar with its safe operation, operator 
controls, and decals.

• ensuring that the operators and mechanics know they 
are responsible for their own safety as well as the 
safety of other persons within the vicinity. Remember,
the operator is responsible for accidents or hazards 
occurring to other people or their property. 

Improper use, adjustment, or maintenance by the operator, 
mechanic or owner can result in injury or death. Reduce the 
potential for injuries by following these safety instructions. Pay 
close attention to the safety alert symbol “” and the 
instructions that follow it. Failure to comply with these 
instructions may result in personal injury or death.

Incorrect usage of this equipment may result in severe injury 
or death. Personnel operating and maintaining it should be 
trained in its proper use. They should read this manual 
completely and thoroughly before attempting to set-up, 
operate, adjust, or service this equipment.

Safe Operating Practices
This product is capable of amputating hands and feet and 

throwing objects. Always follow all safety instructions to avoid 
serious injury or death.

 Never allow persons to operate this mower without 
proper instruction or allow children to operate the 
mower. Allow only responsible adults who are familiar 
with these instructions to operate this mower.

Safe Operation
 Evaluate the terrain to determine what accessories 

and attachments are needed to properly and safely 
perform the job. Only use accessories and 
attachments approved by the manufacturer.

• Do not use any unauthorized attachment or 
modify the mower.

• Follow the manufacturer’s recommendation for 
wheel weights or counterweights.

• Any rapid movement of the steering control 
levers in either direction could result in a reaction 
of the mower that can cause serious injury 
especially if an attachment or weights are added.

 Always be alert and inspect area to be mowed for 
hazards such as rocks, metal objects and other debris 
which may be thrown or entangled by mower blades. 
Remove these objects before mowing. Watch out for 
holes or deep depressions.

 Always operate mower in daylight or with adequate 
working lights. 

 Never operate the mower when there is a risk for 
lightning. 

Personal Safety
 Always wear long pants and safety shoes with slip-

resistant soles when operating this mower. 

• Do not wear sandals, tennis shoes, sneakers, 
shorts or any type of loose fitting clothing as they 
may get tangled in moving parts.

• Do not wear a towel from the waist, or use a towel 
as a headband or neck wrap.

• Long hair or jewelry may get tangled in moving 
parts.

 Always wear adequate ear protection, such as 
earplugs. Prolonged exposure to loud noise can cause 
impairment or loss of hearing.

– denotes immediate hazards which WILL result in 
severe personal injury or death.

– denotes a hazard or unsafe practice which COULD
result in severe personal injury or death.

DA
N

GE
R

W
AR

N
IN

G



REV A 2-2 127674

• Do not wear radios or music headphones while 
operating this mower. Safe operation requires 
your full attention.

 Always wear safety goggles or safety glasses with side 
shields when operating this mower.

 Do not operate the mower if you are fatigued, sick or 
while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, if you are 
pregnant or under 18 years old.

 Poor posture or operating the mower for extended 
periods of time may lead to fatigue or injury, resulting 
in loss of mower control. Occasionally, stop the mower 
and get off the mower to stretch and relax.

 This product is designed to be used by physically fit, 
professional operators who have significant 
experience operating commercial mowers.

 Data indicates that operators, age 60 years and above, 
are involved in a large percentage of mower-related 
injuries. These operators should evaluate their ability 
to operate the mower safely enough to protect 
themselves and others from serious injury.

Operation
 Never leave a running mower unattended. Before 

leaving the operator’s platform for any reason, 
including emptying the catcher or unclogging the 
chute:

• Always stop on level ground.

• Disengage the deck clutch.

• Place the steering control levers in the neutral 
position.

• Place the park brake lever in the engaged park 
brake position.

• Stop the engine.

• Remove the ignition key.

• Wait for the engine and all moving parts to come 
to a complete stop.

 Always inspect mower for damage after striking a 
foreign object. If damage is found, repair mower 
immediately. 

 Only start the engine from the operator’s position.

 Turn off the mower blades when not mowing.

 Always bring the mower to a complete stop before 
using a hand operated grab tool to pick up trash.

 Always keep safety shields and covers in place, except 
for servicing.

 Never operate the mower deck with the discharge 
chute damaged, altered, removed, or in the raised 
position, except when the entire grass catcher 
attachment or mulching system is being used.

 Always keep clear of the mower blades and 
attachments during their operation.

• Never put hands or feet under any part of the 
mower while it is running.

 Stop the engine before removing the grass catcher or 
unclogging the discharge chute. Never clear the 
discharge chute with the engine running. Turn off the 
engine and be sure the blades have stopped before 
cleaning. Use a stick to clear a plugged discharge 
area. Never use your hand!

 Follow daily and weekly checklists, making sure hoses 
are tightly secured and bolts are tightened.

• Never operate a poorly maintained mower.

 Clean flammable material from mower. Prevent fires by 
keeping the engine compartment, top of the deck, 
exhaust area, battery (if applicable), fuel line, fuel tank 
and operator’s station clean of accumulated trash, grass 
clippings, and other debris. Always clean up spilled fuel 
and oil.

• Allow the mower, especially the engine, to cool in 
a well ventilated area before storing inside a 
building or other enclosure.

 Never cover the machine with a tarp or cover of some 
type until the engine and muffler have cooled.

 Do not change the engine governor setting or over 
speed the engine. Operating the engine at excessive 
speed may increase the hazard of personal injury.

 Rapid movement of the steering control levers in either 
direction could result in a reaction of the mower that 
can cause serious injury.

• Never push forward suddenly on your steering 
control levers while the mower is in rearward 
motion because mower may tip backwards.

• Never pull back suddenly on your steering control 
levers while the mower is in forward motion.

 Always be aware of what is behind the mower before 
backing up. Never mow in reverse. Always look down 
and behind before and while backing up.

• If mowing in reverse is unavoidable, rapid 
movement of the steering control levers in either 
direction could result in a reaction of the mower 
that can cause serious injury. 

 Make sure you keep both feet securely on the 
operator’s platform while using this machine, 
especially when backing up. 

IMPORTANT: If both feet are not placed securely on the 
operator’s platform, slipping could occur. 

 Keep the operator’s platform clean of debris/mud or 
slipping could occur.

 Slow down before turning.

 Operate a safe distance (minimum of 10 feet) away 
from drop-offs, retaining walls, drainage ditches, 
embankments, water, and other types of hazards to 
avoid a wheel dropping over the edge or to avoid the 
ground from breaking away. This will reduce the risk of 
the mower suddenly rolling over causing serious injury 
or death.



127674 2-3 REV A

 Use a walk-behind, push mower or hand-held trimmer 
on slopes and near drop-offs, retaining walls, drainage 
ditches, embankments and water to avoid mower 
rollover and serious injury or death.

 Do not tow with this mower.

 Close the fuel shut-off valve when transporting or 
storing the mower.

 Never attempt high speed maneuvering, especially in 
crowded or congested areas.

 Always maintain a safe distance from people and pets 
when mowing. Always stop mower if someone enters 
the area.

 Never carry passengers.

 Never direct discharged material toward anyone. Avoid 
discharging material against a wall or obstruction. 
Material may ricochet back toward the operator. 
Always disengage the mower blades and wait for them 
to stop before crossing gravel drives, walks or roads.

 Always observe traffic laws while driving mower from 
one location to another. Watch for traffic when 
operating near or crossing roadways.

• Use care when approaching blind corners, 
shrubs, trees, or other objects that may obscure 
your vision.

 Do not tow the machine. Move it by hand or use a 
winch to load on a trailer for transporting. When 
transporting on another vehicle, the mower should be 
facing forward and it must be secured.

 Secure frame to transport vehicle with at least two 
straps, chains, cables, or ropes. Never secure unit from 
rods or linkages to vehicle, otherwise damage could 
occur.

Using a Ramp
 Exercise extreme caution when loading and unloading 

a mower onto a truck or trailer with a ramp.

 Use only a single, full width ramp; do not use individual 
ramps for each side of the unit. Having a full width 
ramp provides a surface for the mower frame to 
contact if the unit starts to tip backwards. It also 
reduces the risk of a wheel going off and the mower 
tipping over.

 Do not exceed a 15 degree angle between the ramp 
and the ground or between the ramp and the trailer or 
truck. 

 Place the deck height adjustment lever in the transport 
position before loading or unloading onto a truck or 
trailer with a ramp.

 Avoid sudden acceleration when on a ramp.

Slope Operation
Slopes are a major factor in loss-of-control and tip-over 

accidents, which can result in severe injury or death. All slopes 
require extra caution. If you cannot back the mower up the 
slope or if you feel uneasy on the slope; do not mow it. 
REMINDER: Only operate on slopes of 15 degrees or less.

 Use extreme caution when operating on slopes.

• Be extremely careful changing directions on a 
slope. Slow down.

• Do not operate where the mower could slip or tip.

• Turn slowly.

• Turn on the most level part of the slope.

• Never operate the machine on a slope from a 
position below the mower.

• When turning downhill, turn slowly and gradually.

 Do not remove or modify the stabilizer wheels.

 Watch for holes, ruts, bumps, rocks or other hidden 
objects. Uneven terrain could overturn the mower. Tall 
grass can hide obstacles.

 Remove obstacles such as rocks, tree limbs, etc.

 Keep all movement on slopes slow and gradual. Do not 
make sudden changes in speed or direction.

 Do not operate on slopes above retaining walls, drop-
offs, drainage ditches, embankments, water, and other 
types of hazards to avoid a wheel dropping over the 
edge or to avoid the ground from breaking away. This 
will reduce the risk of the mower suddenly rolling over 
causing serious injury or death.

 Do not operate on wet grass. Slippery conditions 
reduce traction which could cause sliding and loss of 
control.

 Do not try to stabilize the mower by putting your foot 
on the ground.

 Never make sudden starts, stops, turns, or reversals of 
direction, especially when maneuvering on slopes. The 
steering is designed for sensitive response. Rapid 
movement of the steering control levers in either 
direction could result in a reaction of the mower that 
can cause serious injury.

 Do not back down slopes. This action may result in a 
reaction of the mower (tipping rearward) that can 
cause serious physical injury.

 The Hustler® mower is capable of operating 
horizontally (traverse) on moderately steep slopes. 
When operating on slopes up to 15 degrees, be aware 
of any conditions that may cause the mower drive tires 
to lose traction resulting in a possible loss of control 
of the mower. Operators should not operate on a slope 
until they are thoroughly familiar with the equipment.

Do not operate on slopes greater than 15 degrees.

Refer to the Slope Guide, when determining the degree 
of slope to be mowed.



REV A 2-4 127674

If the mower’s tires lose traction when operating on 
slopes, turn the engine off, if possible, and step off the 
operator’s platform to the uphill side.

After the mower stops:

• disengage the deck clutch, 

• place the steering control levers in the neutral 
position, 

• engage the park brake, 

• remove the ignition switch key, and

• get assistance. 

Wait until the condition that caused the problem is 
resolved before attempting to operate on the slope 
again.

Terrain conditions can affect traction resulting in 
possible loss of control of the mower. Some of the 
conditions to be aware of are:

• Wet terrain

• Depressions in the ground; i.e. holes, ruts, 
washouts

• Mounds of dirt

• Soil type; i.e. sand, loose dirt, gravel, clay

• Grass type, density, and height

• Extremely dry conditions of grass

• Tire pressure

Any attachments mounted to the mower will also 
affect the way it handles on a slope. Be aware that 
each attachment’s characteristics vary.

Another consideration for safe operation on slopes is 
to be aware of what is located at the bottom of the 
slope. Extreme caution should be used when there is a 
hazard located at the bottom of the slope. Some 
examples are:

• Water; i.e. lake, river

• Cliffs, retaining walls

• Roads, highways

• Buildings

• Rocks

These are just a few examples of situations when 
caution must be used when operating on a slope. 
There are many other possibilities too numerous to 
mention. Just remember to always exercise extreme 
caution when operating on any slope.

Children

Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the 
presence of children. Children are often attracted to the mower 
and the mowing activity. Never assume that children will remain 
where you last saw them.

 Never leave the mower unattended with the ignition 
key in the switch, especially with children present. 

 Children or bystanders may be injured if they attempt 
to move or to operate the mower while it is 
unattended. Before leaving the operator’s platform:

• Disengage the deck clutch.

• Place the steering control levers in the neutral 
position.

• Place the park brake lever in the engaged park 
brake position.

• Stop the engine.

• Remove the ignition key.

 Keep children out of the mowing area and under the 
watchful care of a responsible adult other than the 
operator.

 Be alert and turn the mower off if children enter the 
area.

 Before and while backing, look behind and down for 
small children.

 Never carry children, even with the blades off. They 
may fall off and be seriously injured or interfere with 
safe mower operation. Children who have been given 
rides in the past may suddenly appear in the mowing 
area for another ride and be run over or backed over by 
the mower.

 Never allow children to operate the mower.

 Use care when approaching blind corners, shrubs, 
trees, the end of a fence or other objects that may 
obscure vision.

Service Precautions

 Unless specifically required, DO NOT have the engine 
running when servicing or making adjustments to the 
mower. 

• Park the mower on level ground.

• Disengage the deck clutch.

• Place the steering control levers in the neutral 
position.

• Place the park brake lever in the engaged park 
brake position.

• Lower the deck.

• Stop the engine.

• Remove the ignition key.

• Wait for all movement to stop before adjusting, 
cleaning or repairing. 

• Disconnect the negative battery cable.

• Repairs or maintenance requiring engine power 
should be performed by trained maintenance 
personnel only. 

• To prevent carbon monoxide poisoning, operate 
the engine in a well ventilated area only. 

• Read and observe all safety warnings in this 
manual.



127674 2-5 REV A

 Before working on or under the deck, make certain the 
engine cannot be accidentally started. 

 Always keep belt covers on mower deck for safety as 
well as for cleanliness except when changing or 
checking the belt.

 Use a stick or similar instrument to clean under the 
mower making sure that no part of the body, especially 
arms and hands are under the mower.

 Always wear adequate eye protection when:

• servicing the hydraulic system.

• servicing the battery.

• grinding mower blades and removing 
accumulated debris. 

 Never attempt to make any adjustments or repairs to 
the mower drive system, mower deck or any 
attachment while the mower engine is running or deck 
clutch is engaged. Repairs or maintenance requiring 
engine power should be performed by trained 
maintenance personnel only.

 Never work under the machine or attachment unless it 
is safely supported with jack stands.

• Make certain machine is secure when it is raised 
and placed on the jack stands.

• The jack stands should not allow the machine to 
move when the engine is running and the drive 
wheels are rotating.

• Use only certified jack stands. Use only 
appropriate jack stands, with a minimum weight 
rating of 2000 pounds (907 kg) to block the unit 
up.

• Use in pairs only. 

• Follow the instructions supplied with the jack 
stands.

 Exercise caution when releasing spring tension from 
any of the belt idlers or when working with any of the 
deck lift components.

 Do not touch hot parts of machine.

 Keep nuts and bolts tight, especially the blade 
attachment bolts. Keep equipment in good working 
condition.

 Never tamper with safety devices. Check their proper 
operation regularly.

 Grass collection system components are subject to 
wear, damage and deterioration, which could expose 
moving parts or allow objects to be thrown. Frequently 
check components and replace with manufacturer’s 
recommended parts, when necessary.

 Exercise caution when working under the deck as the 
mower blades are extremely sharp. Wrap the blade(s) 
or wear gloves and use extra caution when servicing 
them.

 Use original Hustler® replacement parts, or parts that 
are equivalent in overall performance, that are 
available from your local Hustler® Dealer.

• The mower may not comply with the appropriate 
safety standards if aftermarket parts, 
accessories, or attachments are used.

Mower Blade Maintenance Precautions
 Never attempt to straighten a bent blade by heating, or 

weld a cracked or broken blade as the blade may break 
and cause serious injury. Replace worn or damaged 
blades.

 Never work with blades while engine is running or deck 
clutch switch is engaged (on). 

 Always wear adequate eye protection when grinding 
mower blades. 

 Mower blades are sharp and can cut. Wrap the 
blade(s) or wear gloves and use extra caution when 
servicing them. 

Battery Service Precautions 
 Battery posts, terminals, and related accessories 

contain lead and lead compounds, chemicals known to 
the State of California to cause cancer and 
reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.

 Charge batteries in a well-ventilated open area, away 
from sparks and flames. Unplug charger before 
connecting or disconnecting from battery. Wear 
protective clothing and use insulated tools. 

 Avoid skin and clothing contact with battery acid.

• Always wear eye protection when checking the 
battery. Acid can cause serious injury to skin and 
eyes. If contact occurs, flush area with clean 
water and call a physician immediately. Acid will 
also damage clothing.

• Do not drink the battery electrolyte.

• Do not allow open flame near the battery when 
charging.

• Hydrogen gas forms inside the battery. This gas 
is both toxic and flammable and may cause an 
explosion if exposed to flame. Always disconnect
the negative (black) battery cable(s) before 
disconnecting the positive (red) cable(s). Always 
connect the positive (red) battery cable(s) before 
connecting the negative (black) cable(s).

• Do not overfill the battery.

• Electrolyte may overflow and damage paint, 
wiring or structure. When cleaning the battery, 
use soap and water. Be careful not to get soap 
and water into the battery. Clean the battery 
terminals with a solution of four parts water and 
one part baking soda when they become 
corroded.



REV A 2-6 127674

 Shorts caused by battery terminals or metal tools 
touching metal mower components can cause sparks. 
Sparks can cause a battery gas explosion which will 
result in personal injury.

• Prevent the battery terminals from touching any 
metal mower parts when removing or installing 
the battery.

• Do not allow metal tools to short between the 
battery terminals and metal mower parts. 

 Incorrect battery cable routing could cause damage to 
the mower and battery cables. This can cause sparks 
which can cause a battery gas explosion which will 
result in personal injury.

• Always disconnect the negative (black) battery 
cable(s) before disconnecting the positive (red) 
cable(s).

• Always connect the positive (red) battery cable(s) 
before connecting the negative (black) cable(s).

Fuel Handling Precautions
 To avoid personal injury or property damage, use 

extreme care when handling gasoline. Gasoline is 
extremely flammable and the vapors are explosive.

• A fire or explosion from gasoline can burn you 
and others and can damage property.

 Observe the usual gasoline handling precautions:

• Do not smoke while refueling. Extinguish all 
cigarettes, cigars, pipes and other sources of 
ignition.

• Do not remove fuel cap or fill tank with engine 
running or while engine is hot. Clean up any 
gasoline spills.

• If gasoline is spilled, do not attempt to start the 
engine but move the machine away from the area 
of spillage and avoid creating any source of 
ignition until gasoline vapors have dissipated.

• Keep gasoline away from open flame or spark and 
store machine away from open flame or spark or 
pilot light such as on a water heater or 
appliances.

• Refuel outdoors. Never refuel or drain the 
gasoline from the machine indoors, or while in an 
enclosed trailer or other enclosed area.

• Never attempt to start the engine when there is a 
strong odor of gasoline fumes present. Locate 
and correct the cause.

• Store gasoline in an approved container and keep 
it out of the reach of children. Never buy more 
than a 30-day supply of gasoline.

• Do not fill fuel containers inside a vehicle or on a 
truck or trailer bed with interior carpets or plastic 
truck bed liners. Always place gasoline
containers on the ground away from your vehicle 
before filling.

• When practical, remove the machine from the 
truck or trailer and refuel the machine with its 
wheels on the ground. If this is not possible, then 
refuel such machine on the truck or trailer using a 
portable container and not a fuel dispenser 
nozzle. If a fuel dispenser nozzle must be used, 
keep the nozzle in contact with the rim of the fuel 
tank or container opening at all times until 
fueling is complete. Do not use a nozzle lock-
open device.

• Never use gasoline for cleaning parts.

• Read and observe safety precautions elsewhere 
in this manual.

 Gasoline is harmful or fatal if swallowed.

 Avoid prolonged breathing of vapors.

• Long-term exposure to vapors can cause serious 
injury and illness.

 Keep gasoline away from eyes and skin.

• Keep face away from nozzle and fuel tank or fuel 
container opening.

• If gasoline is spilled on clothing, change clothing 
immediately.

Safety and Instructions Decals

The decals are designed to give the operator and mechanic 
brief daily operational and service information. Use these 
decals as an extension of this manual. Do not remove or 
obliterate the decals. Replace unreadable or missing decals.

It is the owner’s responsibility to make certain that the 
operators and mechanics read and understand all decals before 
operating this machine.  

The following illustrations show the safety decals that are 
located on the mower. A brief explanation is shown to help the 
operator understand the decal’s meaning.

Specific safety warning decals are located on the 
equipment near the immediate areas of potential 
hazards. Do not remove or obliterate these decals. 
Replace them if they become non-readable.

• Read Operator’s Manual and Safety Warning Decals before 
attempting to operate this machine.

W
AR

N
IN

G



M
A

X
  O

F  10%  ETHANOL  
IN

  F
U

EL
IG

H
ER

  T
H

AN  E
10  FUEL  VOIDS  W

ARRA
N

TY

H

127674 2-7 REV A

 

 

• Do not smoke while refueling.
• Do not remove the fuel tank cap or fill tank with engine running or 

while the engine is hot.
• Allow the mower, especially the engine, to cool in a well ventilated 

area before storing inside a building or other enclosure. 
• Store away from open flame or spark if there is fuel in tank.
• Clean up any gasoline spills.
• Do not refuel while in enclosed trailer or other enclosed areas.
• Maximum of 10% ethanol (E10) in fuel. Fuels with greater than 10% 

ethanol, (such as E15, E20 and E85) voids warranty. Fuels with 
greater than 10% ethanol are not approved for use and such use 
could cause equipment failure and pose a fire hazard.

WARNING:
Hot surface!

Part Number 601058

• Avoid skin contact with hot surface.

Part Number 602041
WARNING:
Hot surface!

• Keep a safe distance from the machine.

WARNING: Fire!

Part Number 606323

• Clean flammable material from 
machine. Prevent fires by keeping 
engine compartment, top of deck, 
exhaust area, battery, fuel line, fuel 
tank and operator’s station clean of 
accumulated trash, grass clippings, 
and other debris. Always clean up 
spilled fuel and oil.

601058

602041

606323

Park brake disengaged position

Park brake engaged position

Part Number 601906

Top of Deck Clutch Switch Shown

A. Deck clutch disengaged (OFF) position 
B. Deck clutch engaged (ON) position

Part Number 606151

WARNING: Thrown objects!

• Never operate the mower deck with side 
deflector damaged, altered, removed or 
in raised position, except when the 
entire grass catcher attachment or 
mulching system is being used.

DANGER:
Rotating blades, pulleys & belts

• Keep shields and covers in place while 
machine is in operation.

• Keep hands, feet and clothing away 
from rotating pulleys and belts.

601906

A B

606151606151



REV A 2-8 127674

   

  

606215

1. 2.

Part Number 606215

A

DB

C E F

G K N

JIH L M O

A. WARNING: Read Operator’s Manual and decals before attempting 
to operate this machine.

B. WARNING: Roll over!
C. • Operate a safe distance (minimum of 10 feet) away from 

drop-offs, retaining walls, drainage ditches, embankments, 
water, and other types of hazards to avoid a wheel dropping 
over the edge or to avoid the ground from breaking away.

D. WARNING: Back over!
E. • Do not carry passengers. 

• Always stop machine if someone enters the area. 
F. • Always be aware of what is behind the machine before back-

ing up. Do not mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary. 
Always look down and behind before and while backing up.

G. WARNING: Roll over!
H. • Slow down before turning.
I. • Do not operate on slopes greater than 15 degrees. 

• Keep all movement on slopes slow and gradual. Never make 
sudden changes in speed and direction.

J. • Do not operate on slopes above a retaining wall or drop-off.

K. WARNING: Loss of traction/control on slopes!
L. • Shut off blades.
M. • If the mower’s tires lose traction when operating on slopes, 

turn the engine off, if possible, and step off the operator’s 
platform to the uphill side.

N. WARNING: Ejection!
O. • Go across slopes, not up and down.

• Never operate the machine on a slope from a position below 
the mower.

DANGER: Battery Hazards! Part Number 601815 

• Avoid skin contact with battery acid

• Do not overfill battery.
• Electrolyte may overflow and damage paint, wiring or structure. When cleaning the battery, use 

soap and water. Be careful not to get soap and water into the battery. Use soda mixed in water to 
clean corrosion off the terminals.

• Always wear eye protection when checking the battery, acid can cause serious injury to skin and 
eyes. If contact occurs, flush area with clean water and call physician immediately. Acid will also 
damage clothing.

• Do not allow open flame near the battery when charging.
• Hydrogen gas forms inside the battery. This gas is both toxic and flammable and may cause an 

explosion if exposed to flame. Always remove the negative ground first and replace it last.

601815 

Part Number 604222

WARNING: Thrown objects!

• Always maintain a safe distance from people and pets when mowing.
• Always stop machine if someone enters the area.
• Inspect area to be mowed for hazards such as rocks, metal objects and other debris which 

may be thrown or entangled by mower blades. Remove these objects before mowing.

DANGER:
Rotating blades, pulleys & belts
• Keep shields and covers in place while machine is in operation.
• Keep hands, feet and clothing away from rotating pulleys and belts.

604222



127674 2-9 REV A

  

A. Read Operator’s Manual before attempting to operate 
this machine.

B. Wear ear protection, eye protection and safety shoes 
with slip-resistant soles when operating this 
equipment.

C. Before starting the engine:
• Read Operator’s Manual
• Disengage mower blades
• Place steering control levers in the neutral position
• Place park brake lever in engaged park brake position

D. Before servicing:
• Read Operator’s Manual
• Disconnect spark plug before servicing

E. Mower blade engage/disengage switch
F. Ignition switch - insert key

G. OFF
H. ON
I. Engine start position

J. Fast
K. Slow
L. For maximum electric clutch life engage at 1/2 - 3/4 

throttle position
M. For maximum electric clutch life disengage at low 

throttle position

608543

608544

Part Number 608543 B

E G

F

C

H

J

I

D A

M

K

L

Part Number 608544



REV A 2-10 127674



1. Hold this sheet of paper in front of you.  Make sure that Line A is horizontal.

2. Align Line B with a vertical surface such as pole, tree or building.

3. Fold the paper along the slope guide lines (C, D or E).

4. Align the closest slope guide line with the ground slope.  This will give you a close estimation of the ground slope to 
be mowed.

Slope Guide Lines

Li
ne

 B

D (10o)

C (5o)

E (15o)

Line A

Slope Guide
Use this diagram when determining the degree of slope to be mowed.

127674 2-11 REV A



REV A 2-12 127674



127674 3-1 REV A

OPERATION

Safe Operating Practices

Refer to the Safety Precautions section of this manual for 
operational and personal safety information.

Control Panel  

A. Deck clutch switch (Figure 3-1) — this switch engages 
the deck. Pull the switch up to engage and push the 
switch down to disengage the clutch.

For additional clutch information refer to the Mower 
Deck Operation section of this manual.

B. Ignition switch (Figure 3-1) — a three position switch: 
“OFF”, “RUN”, and “START”. With key inserted, rotate it 
clockwise to the “START” position; release the key 
when the engine starts, and the switch will 
automatically return to the “RUN” position.

C. Throttle control (Figure 3-1) — a cable is linked to the 
engine throttle for controlling engine speed. Move the 
lever forward to increase engine rpm, move the lever 
rearward to decrease engine rpm.

D. Choke control (Figure 3-1) — a cable is linked to 
manually operate the engine choke. When the knob is 
in the down position, the choke is in the “OFF” (run) 
position. When the knob is pulled up, the choke is in 
the “ON” (start) position. Do not operate the machine in 
the “ON” (start) position.

E. Electronic hour meter (Figure 3-1) — registers 1/10 
hour increments up to 9,999.9 total hours. It is 
connected to the ignition switch. It records the 
accumulative time while the ignition key is switched to 
the “RUN” position.

Controls

A. Steering control levers (Figure 3-2) — these levers 
control the mower’s speed, direction, and stopping.  

B. Park brake lever (Figure 3-3) — Push the lever back and 
down to engage the park brake. Pull the lever up and 
forward to release the park brake. 

C. Deck height adjustment lever (Figure 3-3) — the deck 
height adjustment lever is used to raise or lower the 
deck. Place the deck height adjustment lever in the 
transport position. Pull the adjusting pin out of the 
hole that it is in and insert it into the desired cutting 
height hole. Slide the deck height adjustment lever out 
of the transport position and move the lever until it 
rests against the adjusting pin.

A. Deck clutch switch
B. Ignition switch
C. Throttle

D. Choke
E. Hour meter

Figure 3-1

A A

A. Steering control levers

Figure 3-2

The parking brake may not hold the mower if 
parked on a slope. Block or chock the machine 
when parked on a slope.

A A

W
AR

N
IN

G



REV A 3-2 127674

Place the deck height adjustment lever in the transport 
position when driving the mower from one location to 
another with the blades disengaged (OFF).   

 Safety Start Interlock System

The mower’s safety start interlock system consists of the 
park brake switch, operator presence switch, deck clutch 
switch, and neutral switch.

IMPORTANT:  Repair this important safety feature 
immediately if it malfunctions. 

This safety feature prevents mower runaway or accidental 
entanglement during operation. 

Check the mower’s safety start interlock system daily, 
prior to operation. 

There are three different system checks to perform.

System Check 1

Checking the operator presence switch and deck clutch 
switch

1. Stand on the operator’s platform when testing the 
operator presence switch.

2. Place both steering control levers in the neutral 
position.

3. Place the park brake lever in the engaged park brake 
position. Figure 3-4

4. Start the engine and allow it to warm up to operating 
temperature.

5. With the deck clutch switch down (deck blades 
disengaged), slowly step off the operator’s platform. 
The engine should continue to run.

6. Stand on the operator’s platform again and move the 
park brake lever to the disengaged position.

7. Pull the deck clutch switch up (deck blades engage).

8. With the deck clutch switch up (deck blades engaged), 
slowly step off the operator’s platform. The engine 
should stop.

9. If the engine fails to function as it should in either Step 5 
or Step 8 contact your Hustler® Dealer to replace the 
operator presence switch.   

System Check 2

Checking the park brake switch

1. Stand on the operator’s platform when testing the park 
brake switch.

2. Place both steering control levers in the neutral 
position.

3. Place the park brake lever in the disengaged park 
brake position. Figure 3-4

4. With the deck clutch switch down (deck blades 
disengaged), try to start the engine. The engine should 
not start.

5. If the engine starts, contact your Hustler® Dealer to 
replace the park brake switch.

    B.  Park brake lever
    C.  Deck height adjustment lever
    D.  Adjusting pin

Figure 3-3

B

C

D

A.    Park brake lever

Figure 3-4

A



127674 3-3 REV A

System Check 3

Checking the neutral switch

NOTE: The brake switch must be working properly before 
the neutral switch can be checked.

1. Stand on the operator’s platform.

2. Set both steering control levers in the neutral position.

3. Place the park brake lever in the engaged park brake 
position. Figure 3-3

4. Start the engine and allow it to warm up to operating 
temperature.

5. Move one of the steering control levers out of the 
neutral position. The engine should stop.

6. Re-start the engine.

7. Move the other steering control lever out of the neutral 
position. The engine should stop.

8. If the engine fails to stop contact your Hustler® Dealer to 
replace the neutral switch.  

Engine Starting

The mower’s safety start interlock system is also designed 
to protect the operator and others from accidental injury due 
to unintentional engine starting. The engine starting motor 
will not engage until:

1. The park brake lever is in the engaged park brake 
position.

2. The steering control levers are in the netural position.

3. The deck clutch switch is in the down (deck blades 
disengaged) position.     

Start the engine by following these steps. If you encounter 
difficulty, contact your Hustler® Dealer.

1. Make sure the park brake lever is in the engaged park 
brake position, the steering control levers are in the 
neutral position and the deck clutch switch is 
disengaged (mower blades disengaged). Start the 
engine from the operator’s position only.

2. Use the choke, if the unit is equipped with one, when 
the engine is cold, or if a warm engine fails to start 

within 5 seconds of cranking. Avoid flooding by 
operating the engine without choking as soon as 
possible.

3. Set the throttle at approximately the 1/2 open 
position. 

4. Insert the key in the ignition switch and rotate it 
clockwise to engage the starting motor. Release the 
key when the engine starts.

IMPORTANT: The engine starter should not be 
operated for periods longer than 30 seconds at a time. 
At least two minutes between such cranking periods to 
protect the starter from overheating and burning-out.

5. Perform the test shown in the Safety Start Interlock 
System section to make sure the safety start interlock 
system operates properly.

6. Allow the engine to idle two minutes before advancing 
the throttle and/or engaging the deck clutch.

Stopping the Engine

Use the following procedure to shut the engine off.

1. Place the steering control levers in the neutral 
position.

2. Throttle the engine back to low idle, then disengage 
the deck clutch. Refer to the Mower Deck Operation
section for more details.

3. Place the park brake lever in the engaged park brake 
position.

4. Let the engine run at low idle for two minutes.

5. Rotate the ignition key counter-clockwise to the “OFF” 
position. Remove the key from the switch before 
leaving the mower.

Moving the Mower With Stalled Engine

If it becomes necessary to move the mower when the 
engine is inoperative, the hydraulic pumps are equipped with 
bypass valves. Figure 3-5

The bypass valves on the transaxles allow the mower to be 
moved if the engine quits working. 

Before moving the unit:

• Rotate the bypass valve levers toward the front of the 
mower 90 degrees to place in the disengaged position. 
Figure 3-5

• Place the steering control levers in the neutral 
position.

• Place the park brake lever in the disengaged position 
to release the park brake. 

Do not tow the machine. Move it by hand or use a winch to 
load on a trailer for transporting.

When transporting on another vehicle, the mower should 
be facing forward and it must be secured using the tie-down 
points. Figure 3-6 & Figure 3-7

The safety interlock system should always 
function per the above System Checks. If it does 
not function properly, correct it immediately. Do 
not operate machine without a properly 
functioning operator presence switch, neutral 
switch, or park brake switch.

The safety interlock system must not be 
disconnected or bypassed. Doing so could cause 
the machine to operate unexpectedly resulting in 
personal injury.

W
AR

N
IN

G
W

AR
N

IN
G



REV A 3-4 127674

Always make certain the two bypass valve levers are 
returned to their operating position before attempting to use 
the mower following repairs.   

Mower Operation

This mower features the SmoothTrak™ steering system. 
The following provides you with detailed information on how 
to operate the mower efficiently.

Driving the Mower 

After starting the engine, engage the steering control 
levers and steer as follows:

To go forward, push the steering control levers forward an 
equal distance. Figure 3-8

To go in reverse, pull the steering control levers rearward 
an equal distance. Figure 3-8

To turn left, move the right steering control lever farther 
forward from neutral than the left steering control lever.

To turn right, move the left steering control lever farther 
forward from neutral than the right steering control lever. 
Figure 3-8

Zero radius turn, move one steering control lever forward 
and the other steering control lever back of neutral. This 
allows the drive wheels to counter-rotate. Figure 3-8

To stop or decrease speed, move steering control levers to 
neutral. When going forward pull back gently on steering 
control levers. When going in reverse push forward gently on 
steering control levers.

A. Bypass valve lever

Figure 3-5

A. Tie-down point

Figure 3-6

A

A

A

A. Tie-down point

Figure 3-7

Never make sudden stops or reverse direction, 
especially when maneuvering on a slope. The 
steering is designed for sensitive response. Rapid 
movement of the control levers in either direction 
could result in a reaction of the mower that can 
cause serious injury. 

A

DA
N

GE
R



127674 3-5 REV A

For emergency stops, when traveling forward or rearward, 
place the steering control levers in the neutral position and 
move the park brake lever to the engaged park brake position 
immediately.  

To make a three point turn to the right: 

1. Move the left steering control lever farther forward 
from neutral than the right steering control lever and 
start the turn. Figure 3-9

2. Next, pull back on the steering control levers until they 
pass neutral and the machine starts to go rearward. 
Figure 3-9

3. Pull the right steering control lever farther rearward 
from neutral than the left steering control lever until 
the rear of the machine pivots around. Figure 3-9

4. Then, push the steering control levers forward until 
they both pass neutral and the machine starts to go 
forward. Figure 3-9

5. Push the left steering control lever farther forward 
from neutral than the right steering control lever and 
finish the turn. Figure 3-9 

IMPORTANT:  Damage to the hydraulic system 
components may occur with rapid movement of the steering 
controls.

To increase speed, increase the steering control lever’s 
distance from neutral. The farther forward the steering 
control levers are from neutral, the faster the mower will 
travel forward. The farther back the steering control levers 
are from neutral, the faster the mower will go in reverse. 

    

When moving in the rearward direction push 
forward gently on steering control levers and avoid 
sudden movement. Any sudden movement could 
cause the front of the mower to come off of the 
ground resulting in possible loss of control, 
causing serious injury or death.

Always be aware of what is behind the machine 
before backing up. Do not mow in reverse unless 
absolutely necessary. Always look down and 
behind before and while backing up.

DA
N

GE
R

W
AR

N
IN

G

Figure 3-8

FORWARD TRAVEL

FRONT OF MOWER FACES THIS DIRECTION

ZERO RADIUS TURN

FORWARD TRAVEL 
RIGHT TURN

REVERSE TRAVEL 
RIGHT TURN

REVERSE TRAVEL

N = NEUTRAL POSITION

Direction of arrows indicate direction of mower 
movement

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N



REV A 3-6 127674

Operating Suggestions      

Inexperienced operators may have a tendency to oversteer 
and lose control. Practice slow maneuvers at low engine rpm 
(idle) on a flat open area before attempting normal speed 
operation. 

When turning on soft wet turf, keep both wheels rolling 
either forward or backward. Pivoting on one stopped wheel 
can damage turf, especially when mowing.

Set the throttle at full rpm for maximum performance. This 
gives maximum power to the drive wheels and deck when 
needed. The throttle setting directly controls blade speed. 
Use the control levers to control ground speed rather than 
engine rpm. 

Keep blades sharp. Many problems with incorrect cutting 
patterns are due to dull blades or blades which have been 
sharpened incorrectly. Information on sharpening blades is 
listed in this manual’s maintenance section. Blade sharpness 
should be checked daily. 

Figure 3-9

Step 1

THREE POINT TURN

Step 2

Step 3

Right 

control 

lever

Left 

control 

lever

Neutral

Right 
control 
lever

Left 
control 
lever

Neutral

Neutral
Left control lever

Right control lever

An inexperienced operator should not operate on 
slopes or on uneven terrain.

Before attempting normal speed operation an 
inexperienced operator should: 

• be thoroughly familiar with the proper use 
and operation of the equipment.

• read the manual completely and thoroughly.

• have attempted slow moving maneuvers.

If you lose steering control while operating the 
mower, turn the engine off and, if on a slope, step off 
of the operator’s platform to the uphill side. Inspect 
the machine and involve your Hustler® Dealer to 
resolve the problem before continuing to operate.

The unit’s steering control levers are very 
responsive: Easy does it! For smooth operation, 
move the levers slowly, avoiding sudden 
movement. Skill and ease of operation come with 
practice and experience.   The machine can spin 
very rapidly. Use caution when making turns and 
slow down before making sharp turns.

Sharp depressions or raised obstacles (such as 
gutters or curbs) should not be directly 
approached at high speed in an attempt to “jump” 
them as the operator could be thrown from the 
equipment. Disengage the deck clutch and raise 
the deck to the transport position. Approach at a 
slow speed and angle one drive wheel at the 
obstruction. Continue at an angle until the wheel 
clears and then pivot the opposite wheel around.

DA
N

GE
R

W
AR

N
IN

G
W

AR
N

IN
G

W
AR

N
IN

G



127674 3-7 REV A

   

Direct grass discharge to the right, away from the 
unmowed area. Generally, this means using a pattern of left 
turns. Avoid throwing grass discharge onto unmowed area. 
Mowing clippings puts an unnecessary load on the unit and 
reduces mowing efficiency.

When mowing a lawn for the first time cut grass slightly 
longer than normal to avoid scalping uneven terrain. When 
cutting grass taller than six inches, you may want to mow the 
lawn twice to achieve a better quality of cut.

During normal mowing cut off only about 1/3 of the grass 
blade.

Alternate the mowing direction to keep the grass growing 
straight and for better dispersion of the clippings.

Remember, grass grows at different rates at different 
times of the year. Mow more often in the early spring to 
maintain the same cutting height. As the growth rate slows 
in midsummer, mow less frequently. If you cannot mow at a 
regular interval, mow at a high cutting height; then mow 
again two days later at a lower cutting height.

Raise the cutting height of the mower if the cutting width 
of the mower is wider than the previous mower. This ensures 
that uneven turf is not cut too short.

Raise the cutting height of the mower if the grass is 
slightly taller than normal or if it contains a high degree of 
moisture. Then mow it again with the cutting height set 
lower.

If the machine’s forward motion must be stopped while 
mowing, a clump of grass clippings may drop onto your lawn. 
To avoid this, move onto a previously cut area with the 
blades engaged.     

Deck Clutch Operation
Before beginning operation, check to make sure the deck 

clutch switch is engaging and disengaging the blades properly.   

To check the deck clutch switch:

1. Start the engine and engage the deck clutch.

2. With the deck clutch switch up (clutch engaged) and 
the engine running, listen to confirm that the mower 
blades are rotating. 

3. Now, push the deck clutch switch down (clutch 
disengaged), and with the engine running, listen to 
confirm that the blades have stopped rotating. 

4. If the mower blades continue to rotate with the deck 
clutch switch down, discontinue operation 
immediately and contact your Hustler® Dealer.

Follow these procedures to maximize clutch life.

1. Engage the clutch only when the throttle is set at 
approximately 2/3 throttle and there is no load on the 
blades. After clutch engagement, advance the engine 
throttle to full rpm.

Never work with blades while the engine is running 
or deck clutch switch is engaged (on). 

Always place the deck clutch switch in the 
disengaged position, place park brake lever in the 
engaged park brake position, turn the engine off 
and disconnect the negative battery cable. 

Block the mower up when you must work under it. 

Wear gloves when handling blades. 

Always check for blade damage if the mower 
strikes a rock, branch or other foreign object 
during mowing!

Never direct the discharge of material from the 
mower deck toward bystanders. 

• Never operate the mower deck with the 
discharge chute damaged, altered, removed, 
or in the raised position, except when the 
entire grass catcher attachment or mulching 
system is being used. Figure 3-10

DA
N

GE
R

W
AR

N
IN

G
Never attempt to make any adjustments to the 
mower deck while the engine is running or with the 
deck drive clutch engaged. Mower blades cannot 
be seen and are located very close to the deck 
housing. Fingers and toes can be cut off instantly.

Discharge chute may vary from this illustration

A. Discharge chute

Figure 3-10

Make sure that the area around and under the deck 
is clear and that there are no bystanders in the 
immediate area before proceeding.

DA
N

GE
R

A

W
AR

N
IN

G



REV A 3-8 127674

Engaging the deck clutch at high engine rpm or when 
under heavy load (in tall grass, for example) can cause 
belts and/or electric clutch to slip, resulting in premature 
wear or possible damage.

2. Disengage the clutch only when the throttle is set at 
less than 1/2 throttle.

Never disengage the clutch with the engine running at 
high rpm. Setting the throttle to less than 1/2 throttle 
when disengaging the clutch will help extend clutch life.

Warranty will not be allowed for deck clutches that fail due 
to improper engagement and disengagement practices.

Deck Cutting Height Adjustment

Deck cutting height is adjustable in 1/4" (6.4 mm)
increments. 

To adjust the cutting height, pull up on the deck height 
adjustment lever and latch it in the deck transport position. 
Pull the adjusting pin out of the hole that it is in and insert it 
into the desired cutting height hole. Slide the deck height 
adjustment lever out of the transport position and move it 
until it rests against the adjusting pin. Figure 3-11   

When transporting the mower pull up on the deck height 
adjustment lever and latch it in the deck transport position. 
Also, when loading or unloading the mower onto a truck or 
trailer place the deck in the transport position.   

Anti-scalp Wheels

An anti-scalp wheel is standard on the 34" deck. This wheel 
is designed to minimize scalping when mowing on rough 
uneven terrain. Figure 3-12

The anti-scalp wheel should be installed in the bottom 
mounting hole.  

A. Deck height adjustment lever
B. Adjusting pin

Figure 3-11

B

A

B

Always stop the mower before moving the deck 
height adjustment lever to prevent the operator 
from slipping or falling. 

A. Anti-scalp wheel in bottom mounting hole

Figure 3-12

W
AR

N
IN

G

D



127674 4-1 REV A

MAINTENANCE & ADJUSTMENTS

Safe Servicing Practices

Refer to the Safety Precautions section of this manual for 
more service safety information.

Service Introduction

Regular maintenance is the best prevention for costly 
downtime or expensive, premature repair. The following 
pages contain suggested maintenance information and 
schedules which the operator should follow on a routine 
basis. For more detailed information order the correct Parts 
Manual and General Service Manual for your unit. Refer to 
the Product Literature section of this manual for more 
information.

Remain alert for unusual noises, which could signal a 
problem. Visually inspect the machine for any abnormal wear 
or damage. A good time to detect potential problems is while 
performing scheduled maintenance service. Correcting the 
problem as quickly as possible is the best insurance.

Clear away heavy build-up of grease, oil and dirt, especially 
in the engine and hydraulic component areas; minute dust 
particles are abrasive to close-tolerance engine and 
hydraulic assemblies.

Inspect mower daily for grass clippings and wire or string 
tangles. The underside of the mower deck will collect a build-
up of grass clippings and dirt, especially when grass is wet or 
has high moisture content. This build-up will harden, 
restricting blade and air movement which will probably result 
in a poorer quality of cutting. Therefore, it should be removed 
routinely. To do this it will be necessary to raise and block 
the deck using jack stands or blocks in the full up position. 
Scrape the build-up off from underneath.

Some repairs require the assistance of a trained service 
mechanic and should not be attempted by unskilled 
personnel. Consult your Hustler® service center when 
assistance is needed.

Torque Values 

Torque values are given below:
ft-lbs N•m

Drive wheel axle bolt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 . . . . . . . . . 23

Blade spindle top nut . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 . . . . . . . .101.7

Blade spindle bottom bolt  . . . . . . . . . 48 . . . . . . . . . 65

Drive wheel axle bolt only - It is recommended that these 
be checked after the first 2 hours of operation, initially, every 
40 hours and following removal for repair or replacement.

For all other torques refer to the mower’s General Service 
Manual for standard torque chart. See the Product Literature
section for ordering information.

For engine torque values, refer to the engine owner’s 
manual.

Tires

It is important for level mowing that the tires have the 
same amount of air pressure. The recommended pressures 
are:

Drive wheels  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8–12 psi (55–83  KPa)

Only pneumatic tires are approved for the drive tires on this 
mower. Warranty claims will be denied on any mower 
equipped with non-pneumatic tires.

Lubrication

Use SAE multi-purpose grease.

Electrical System

IMPORTANT:  Refer to the Safety section of this manual for 
detailed battery servicing safety information.

The electrical system is a 12 volt, negative ground. The 
recommended battery size is:

Particular attention must be given to tightening 
the drive wheel lug nuts and blade spindle bolts. 
Failure to correctly torque these items may result 
in the loss of a wheel or blade, which can cause 
serious damage or personal injury.W

AR
N

IN
G



REV A 4-2 127674

Garden tractor BCI group U1R with a 225 or better 
cranking AMP rating.

A maintenance-free battery is recommended. Otherwise, 
follow battery manufacturer’s maintenance, safety, storing 
and charging specifications.

System Fuses
The electrical system for this mower includes three fuses:

A. Master in-line fuse (30 amp) – Main fuse to protect the 
complete electrical system. It is located at the right 
rear of the engine next to the solenoid. Figure 4-1

B. Deck clutch fuse (15 amp) – This fuse protects the deck 
clutch. It is located under the right front of the control 
panel. Figure 4-2

C. Ignition/Safety system fuse (10 amp) – This fuse 
protects the ignition and safety circuit components. It 
is located under the right front of the control panel. 
Figure 4-2    

Fuel System 

IMPORTANT:  Refer to the Safety section of this manual for 
fuel handling safety information.

IMPORTANT:  Refer to the engine owner’s manual for addi-
tional emissions control information

Use only Hustler® approved replacement parts.

Your evaporative emission control system may include 
parts such as: 

• fuel tanks

• fuel lines 

• fuel line fittings

• fuel caps

• carbon canisters

• canister mounting brackets 

• carburetor purge port connection 

• filters

• vapor hoses

• clamps, control valves 

• control solenoids 

• electronic controls 

• vacuum control diaphragms 

• purge valves

• liquid/vapor separator

• other associated components

The fuel tank is located in front of the operator platform.

Park the mower on level ground before filling the fuel tank.

Clean the area around the fuel cap before removing the 
cap. Remove the fuel cap slowly. 

When threading the fuel cap onto the filler neck, tighten the 
cap until it begins to click, then, continue to turn it until at 
least three clicks are heard. 

IMPORTANT:  Do not overfill the fuel tanks. The fuel tanks 
should be filled no higher than the bottom of the fill neck. 
(Figure 4-3) The fuel system is designed to leave room for the 
fuel to expand with fuel temperature changes.     

A. Master fuse housing

Figure 4-1

A

B. Deck clutch fuse
C. Ignition/Safety system fuse

Figure 4-2

Use of replacement parts not equivalent to the 
original parts may result in system failure and 
pose a safety hazard. 

BC

W
AR

N
IN

G



127674 4-3 REV A

Use regular unleaded gasoline with an octane rating of 87 
or higher. Maximum of 10% ethanol (E10) in fuel. Fuels with 
greater than 10% ethanol (such as E15, E20 and E85) voids 
warranty. Fuels with greater than 10% ethanol are not 
approved for use and such illegal use could cause equipment 
failure and pose a fire hazard. 

Refer to the Engine Owner’s Manual for additional fuel 
specification requirements. 

Engine Oil and Filter  

Check engine oil daily and after every 4 hours of operation. 
The machine must be sitting level when checking oil. Refer to 
engine manual and maintenance schedule for oil 
recommendation and capacities. Hustler® Motor Oil is 
recommended.

Change the engine oil and filter after the first 5 hours of 
operation and per the engine manufacturer’s 
recommendations after that. If mower is being operated in 
extremely dirty conditions, then it is recommended oil be 
changed more frequently. 

IMPORTANT:  After the new oil filter has been installed, 
clean up any oil which may have spilled onto the engine plate, 
engine exhaust system, and muffler guard. 

Draining the engine oil:  

1. Locate the oil drain valve on the engine. Figure 4-5

2. Locate the oil drain hose that was supplied with the 
machine. Make sure to clean and clear it of debris that 
might block the flow of the engine oil. 

3. Attach one end of the hose onto the oil drain valve nipple. 
Make sure the hose is pushed all the way onto the valve.

Overfilling the fuel tank may cause the following:

• Engine damage

• Fire hazard!

A. Filler neck B. Fuel tank

Figure 4-3

A. Fuel cap

Figure 4-4

W
AR

N
IN

G

Fill to the bottom of the filler neck

Maximum

Do Not 
Overfill

A

B

A

Allow the engine to cool before changing the 
engine oil. If the engine has been running, use 
caution when changing the engine oil as it will be 
very hot. You should wear the appropriate 
protective gear to avoid being burned or exposed 
to engine oil.

A. Oil drain valve

Figure 4-5

W
AR

N
IN

G

A



REV A 4-4 127674

4. Position the loose end of the hose through the opening in 
the engine plate, so that it can drain into a suitable oil 
drain container. IMPORTANT: Make sure the oil does not 
come in contact with the belts or clutch. 

5. Position a suitable oil drain container under the machine 
below the end of the hose. 

6. Use a 10 mm wrench or socket and open the valve 
approximately 4 turns in the counterclockwise direction. 
Allow 10 minutes for engine oil to adequately drain. 

7. After the oil is drained, close the valve by twisting 
clockwise. 

8. Once the valve is closed, carefully remove the oil drain 
hose and clean up any spilled oil. 

IMPORTANT: All oil drips or spills must be cleaned off 
of the engine plate, engine exhaust system, and muffler 
guard before operating the machine. 

Engine Air Filter

These mowers come equipped with an integrated air filter. 

Perform engine air filter maintenance per the Maintenance 
Schedule shown elsewhere in this manual. Figure 4-6    

Overservicing
Overservicing occurs when an air filter element is removed 

for cleaning or replacement before it is necessary. Each time 
the filter is removed a small amount of dirt and dust could 
fall in the intake system. This accumulated dirt can cause a 
dusted engine. It only takes a few grams of ingested dirt over 
the normal service life of an engine to cause a dusted engine.

Do not clean the element, but replace with a new element 
only. Cleaning used air filter elements, through improper 
cleaning procedures, can get dust on the inside of the filter 
causing dirt ingestion and engine failure. 

It is important to note that whenever an air filter element is 
cleaned by any method, the person or company performing 
the cleaning assumes responsibility for the integrity of the 
filter from then on. The warranty for air filters expires upon 
cleaning or servicing in any manner because the condition of 
the filter after servicing is completely out of the filter 
manufacturer’s control. Therefore, on a dust ingested engine 
failure, there will be no warranty consideration if the air filter 
element has been cleaned or serviced in any manner.

A partially dirty air filter element works better than a new 
element. A dirty filter element is not bad for the engine 
unless it is excessively restricting the air flow and engine 
performance is affected. The media in the filter must be 
porous to allow air to pass through it. When dirty air passes 
through the filter, the dirt plugs some of the holes in the 
media and actually acts as part of the filter media. When the 
next round of dirt enters, the first dirt helps filter out even 
smaller particles making the filter more efficient at stopping 
dirt from entering the engine. This is referred to as barrier 
filtration. 

A. Air filter cover

Figure 4-6

A

A. Air filter 

Figure 4-7

A



127674 4-5 REV A

Eventually the filter media becomes too clogged to allow 
air to pass. 

Mowing conditions determine the frequency of air filter 
element changing.

General Engine Maintenance

Detailed instructions and recommendations for break-in 
and regular maintenance are specified in the Engine Owner’s 
Manual. Please refer to this manual for engine servicing, 
lubricating oil levels with quality and viscosity 
recommendations, bolt torques, etc. The engine warranty is 
backed by the engine manufacturer. Special attention should 
be paid to applicable data which will not be duplicated here.

Belts

Inspect belts frequently for wear and serviceability. 
Replace a belt that shows signs of:

• severe cuts

• tears

• separation

• weather checking

• cracking

• burns caused by slipping.

Slight raveling of belt covering does not indicate failure, 
trim ravelings with a sharp knife.  

Inspect the belt pulley grooves and flanges for wear. A new 
belt, or one in good condition, should never run against the 
bottom of the groove. Replace the pulley when this is the 
case, otherwise the belt will lose power and slip excessively.

Never pry a belt to get it on a pulley as this will cut or 
damage the fibers of the belt covering.

Keep oil and grease away from belts, and never use belt 
dressings. Any of these will destroy the belt composition in a 
very short time.

Mower Blade

Mower Blade Maintenance
IMPORTANT:  Refer to the Safety section of this manual for 

blade handling safety information.

Refer to the Mower Blade Replacement section for blade 
removal and installation.   

Check the mower blades daily, they are the key to power 
efficiency and well groomed turf. Keep the blades sharp. A 
dull blade will tear rather than cut the grass, leaving a brown 
ragged top on the grass within a few hours. A dull blade also 
requires more power from the engine. 

Replace any blade which is bent, cracked or broken.   

Sharpen the blades following the pattern shown. Touch-up 
sharpening can be done with a file. Figure 4-8

After grinding the blades, check for balance. Blade 
balancing can be done by placing the blade on an inverted 
line punch or 5/8" bolt. A commercial balancing tool is also 
available through most hardware supply stores.

The blade should not lean or tilt. When spinning the blade 
slowly it should not wobble. Balance the blade before 
reinstalling.

If the pump belt fails, loss of steering control will 
occur especially when operating on a slope. If you 
lose steering control while operating the mower, turn 
the engine off and, if on a slope, step off of the 
operator’s platform to the uphill side. Inspect the 
machine and involve your Hustler® Dealer to resolve 
the problem before continuing to operate.

W
AR

N
IN

G

Mower blades are sharp and can cut. Wrap the 
blade(s) or wear gloves and use extra caution 
when servicing them. 

Always check for blade damage:

• if mower strikes a rock, branch or other 
foreign object during mowing!

• or if an abnormal vibration occurs while 
operating.

Make all necessary repairs before resuming 
operation.

W
AR

N
IN

G
W

AR
N

IN
G



REV A 4-6 127674

Lay the blade on a flat surface and check for distortion. 
Replace any distorted blade. Figure 4-9 & Figure 4-10   

Mower Blade Replacement
IMPORTANT:  Refer to the Safety section of this manual for 

blade handling safety information.  

A 15/16" wrench is required to remove the 5/8" cap screw 
holding the blade to the spindle shaft. NOTE: A blade holding 
tool (P/N 381442) is available from Hustler® Turf Equipment. 
It is designed to prevent the blades from rotating when they 
are being removed or installed on the spindle. Contact your 
Hustler® Dealer for more information.

Do not re-use spindle bolts which have stripped, worn or 
undercut threads. Torque bolts on spindles to 118 ft-lbs 
(160.0 N•m) when reinstalling blades.  

Properly compressed cup washers maintain the correct 
compression load on the blades. Replace the cup washers if 
they are cracked or flattened.

IMPORTANT:  The blade sail (curved part) must be point-
ing upward toward the inside of the deck to make sure of 
proper cutting.

A. Re-sharpening pattern
B. Original edge

Figure 4-8

Comparison of Warped and Straight Blades    

A. Warped blade — replace
B. Straight blade
C. Cutting plane

Figure 4-9

Do not sharpen to original pattern (below). It is 
easier to get a straight cutting edge following 
the re-sharpening pattern shown above.

A

B

A

B C

End view of blades, comparing twisted and straightened 
blades.   

A. Twisted blade edge — 
replace blade

B. Straight blade edge

C. Cutting plane
D. Cutting edge

Figure 4-10

Mower blades are sharp and can cut. Wrap the 
blade(s) or wear gloves and use extra caution 
when servicing them. 

Failure to correctly torque the bolt may result in 
the loss of the blade which can cause serious 
injury.

A

C

D

D

B

W
AR

N
IN

G
W

AR
N

IN
G



127674 4-7 REV A

When mounting blades, rotate them after installation to 
make sure blade tips do not touch each other or sides of the 
mower.

Operator Platform Adjustment

There are three bumpers that are located under the 
operator platform. The three bumpers can be adjusted 
forward or rearward to allow for operator ride preference. 
Figure 4-11, & Figure 4-12

To adjust the bumpers:
The bumpers can be moved individually in the slots on the 

spring plate. The left side bumper alignment should mirror 
the right side bumper alignment.

1. Loosen the nuts holding the bumpers in place 

2. Move the bumper to the desired position in the slot. 

3. Tighten the hardware.    

A. Snubbing bumpers
B. Center bumper

C. Operator platform

Figure 4-11

C

B

A

A

A. Snubbing bumper
B. Center bumper

C. Adjustment slots

Figure 4-12

Operator platform removed 
for illustration purposes only.

A

C

A

B

C

C



REV A 4-8 127674

NOTES:
1. Initial engine oil change is after 5 hours of operation. Thereafter, change oil after every 40 hours operation. Change more often under dusty or 

dirty conditions and during hot weather periods. Hustler® Engine Oil is recommended.
2. Torque initially and after first 2 hours of operation.
3. Change engine oil filter per the engine manufacturer’s recommendations. Refer to Engine Owner’s Manual for recommendations and other 

maintenance items.
4. Service more often under dusty or dirty conditions. Use caution when servicing to prevent dust contamination in the engine. Do not clean filter 

element. Replace with a new one.
5. Transmission drive belt only - Inspect every month and replace if worn or cracking is noticed. Otherwise, replace every 2 years.
6. Check fuel system for any cracks or leaks including, but not limited to, fuel line, fuel tank, cap, and fittings. Replace as needed.
7. More often under dusty or dirty conditions and during hot weather.
8. Refer to engine owner’s manual for engine service information.

Maintenance Schedule
Refer to Figure 4-13, Figure 4-14, Figure 4-15, and Figure 4-16

SERVICE AT
INTERVALS INDICATED

WEEKLY
OR 40

HOURS

* ANNUALLY
OR 100
HOURS

Verify safety start interlock system Prior to each use

Visually inspect unit for loose hardware and/or damaged parts Prior to each use

Visually inspect tires Prior to each use

Check oil level, engine (1) Prior to each use or every 4 hours

Clean air intake screen (7) Prior to each use or every 4 hours

Check fuel level Prior to each use

Blades - sharpen & securely fastened Prior to each use

Discharge chute - securely in place & in lowest position Prior to each use

Check tire pressure with a gauge Prior to each use

Clean engine and transmission compartment After each use

Replace engine air cleaner element (4) (7) As needed

Change engine oil & filter (1) X

Clean cylinder and head fins (7) X

Check battery connections X

Clean engine exterior (7) X

Tighten wheel axle bolts (2) X

Clean & gap spark plugs (8) X

Check transmission & deck belt tension and condition (4) X

Check fuel system (5) X

Change fuel filter (6) X

Replace spark plugs (7) X

* After completing maintenance cycle (100 hours), repeat cycle. 



127674 4-9 REV A

Maintenance Locator Chart   

1. Engine Oil Fill & Dipstick
2. Fuel Filter
3. Engine Air Cleaner
4. Engine Oil Drain Valve 
5. Battery
6. Fuel Tank
7. Engine Oil Filter
8. Drive Tire
9. Front Wheel Tires

10. Pump Belt
11. Deck Belt
12. Blades
13. Jackshaft Belt

Figure 4-13

Figure 4-14

1

2

3

5

6

4

7

8

8

Kawasaki Engine FS541V

9

9

10
13



REV A 4-10 127674

Figure 4-15

1. Engine Oil Fill & Dipstick
2. Fuel Filter
3. Engine Air Cleaner
4. Engine Oil Drain Valve 
5. Battery
6. Fuel Tank
7. Engine Oil Filter
8. Drive Tire
9. Front Wheel Tires

10. Pump Belt
11. Deck Belt
12. Blades
13. Jackshaft Belt

Figure 4-16 

48" Decks

12

11

12

11

12

34"/42" Decks

36" Deck

12



127674 4-11 REV A

Maintenance Record

Perform the initial hydraulic system oil and filter change after the first 50 hours of use. 

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:

Date: Maintenance/Service Performed:

Dealer:

Hour Meter Reading:



REV A 4-12 127674



127674 5-1 REV A

TROUBLESHOOTING

The majority of operating problems that occur with a system can be traced to improper adjustments or delayed service. A 
consistently applied preventative maintenance program, as outlined in the Maintenance section of this manual, will prevent many 
problems. The following chart is designed to help you locate a problem by suggesting probable causes and the recommended 
solutions.

SYMPTOMS PROBABLE CAUSES SUGGESTED
REMEDIES

Starting motor does not 
crank

Park brake lever not in park 
brake position

Place park brake lever in 
park brake position

Deck clutch switch 
engaged

Disengage clutch switch

Weak or dead battery Recharge or replace

Electrical connections are 
corroded or loose

Check the electrical 
connections

Fuse is blown Check fuses – replace 
blown fuse

Neutral switches not 
engaging

Move steering control lever 
to neutral position or 
adjust switches if 
necessary

For additional causes See engine manual

The engine will not start, 
starts hard or fails to 
keep running

No fuel or line plugged Fill tank or replace line 
(See Fuel System section 
for more details)

Fuel valve is turned off Open the fuel valve

There is incorrect fuel in 
the fuel system

Drain the tank and replace 
the fuel with the proper 
type

There is dirt in the fuel filter Replace the fuel filter

Dirt, water or stale fuel in 
the fuel system

Contact your Dealer

The choke is not on
(if equipped)

Move the choke lever to ON

Numerous See engine manual

Engine:
Runs with continuous 
misfiring or engine runs 
unevenly or erratically

Numerous See engine manual

Loss of power or system 
will not operate in either 
direction

Restrictions in air cleaner Service air cleaner

Poor compression Contact your Dealer

Steering linkage needs 
adjustment

Adjust linkage

Tow valve open Close tow valve

The traction drive belt is 
worn, loose or broken

Install a new traction drive 
belt

Air in system Check filter and fittings

For additional causes See engine manual

Air cooled engine 
overheating

Air intake screen or 
cleaning fins clogged

Clean screen and fin

For additional causes See engine manual

Low engine oil pressure Low oil level Add oil

Oil diluted or too light Change oil and check for 
source of contamination

Failed oil pump Contact your Dealer

High oil consumption Numerous Contact your Dealer

Mower jerky when 
starting or operates in 
one direction only

Steering control linkage 
needs adjustment

Adjust linkage

Loose steering linkage Tighten linkage

Tow valves not closed 
completely

Close tow valves

Pump or wheel motors 
faulty

Contact your Dealer

Mower circles or veers in 
one direction

Steering linkage needs 
adjustment

Adjust linkage

Loose steering linkage Tighten linkage

Tires improperly inflated Adjust air pressure to 8–12 
psi (55–83 KPa)

Wheel motor faulty Contact your Dealer

Hydraulic pump faulty Contact your Dealer

There is abnormal 
vibration

The engine mounting bolts 
are loose

Tighten the engine 
mounting bolts

The engine pulley, idler 
pulley or blade pulley is 
loose

Tighten the appropriate 
pulley

The engine pulley is 
damaged

Contact your Dealer

The cutting blade(s) is/are 
bent or unbalanced

Install new cutting blade(s)

A blade mounting bolt is 
loose

Tighten the blade 
mounting bolt

Spindle bearing is worn or 
loose

Replace or tighten spindle 
bearing

A blade spindle mount is 
bent

Contact your Dealer

Blades do not rotate The deck drive belt is worn, 
loose or broken

Install a new deck drive 
belt

The deck drive belt is off 
the pulley

Install the deck drive belt 
and check for a reason

Electric clutch is not 
engaging

Check and/or replace 15 
amp fuse.
Contact your Dealer

Uneven cutting height The blade(s) are not sharp Sharpen the blades

A cutting blade(s) is/are 
bent

Install new cutting blade(s)

The deck is not level Level the deck per the Deck 
leveling and height 
adjustment section of the 
General Service Manual

An anti-scalp wheel is not 
set correctly

Adjust the height of the 
anti-scalp wheel

The underside of the deck 
is dirty

Clean the underside of the 
deck

Tires improperly inflated Adjust air pressure to 8–12 
psi (55–83 KPa)

A blade spindle mount is 
bent

Contact your Dealer

SYMPTOMS PROBABLE CAUSES SUGGESTED
REMEDIES



REV A 5-2 127674



127674 6-1 REV A

STORAGE

When storing the unit at the end of the mowing season, the 
mower, engine, and battery should have the following items 
serviced before storage.

If the mower has been stored for an extended period of 
time, follow the new season preparation steps before 
beginning operation.

General Mower Preparation for Storage
1. Remove all grass, dirt, and trash from mower and 

cutting units. 

IMPORTANT: Wash the machine with a mild detergent 
and water. Do not pressure wash the machine. Avoid 
excessive use of water, especially near the control 
panel and engine.

Clean mower and deck and touch up all scrapes with 
touch-up paint.

2. Replace the air filter element.

3. Check thoroughly for any worn or damaged parts that 
need replacing and order them from your dealer.

4. Thoroughly lubricate machine, according to the 
Maintenance section.

5. Block mower up so weight is off tires. Check tire 
pressure and inflate to proper operating pressure.

NOTE:  Do not deflate tires.

6. Perform separate engine and battery preparation as 
listed below.

7. Store mower in a clean, dry place.

Preparation of Engine for Storage
If the mower is to be unused for an extended period of time 

(30 days or more), the engine will need to be prepared for 
storage. Use the following procedures before storing the 
mower.

IMPORTANT:  Refer to the Fuel Handling Precautions sec-
tion of this manual for important safety information before 
proceeding.

1. Add a Hustler® approved fuel stabilizer to the fuel 
system. Refer to the instructions shown on the fuel 
stabilizer bottle for proper usage. Hustler® Fuel 
Stabilizer with Cleaner is recommended. For detailed 
information consult with your Dealer.

2. Fill the fuel tank(s) with fresh fuel.

NOTE:  Use non-ethanol fuel if possible. 

3. Run the engine for a minimum of 10 minutes. 

4. Drain the oil from the crankcase while the engine is 
still warm.

5. Replace the engine oil filter.

6. Refill with fresh oil of the proper viscosity. Hustler®

Motor Oil is recommended.

7. Close the fuel shut-off valve (if equipped).

8. Check the oil filler cap and fuel tank cap(s) to make 
certain they are securely in place.

9. Refer to the engine manual for more information.

Preparation of Battery for Storage
When the machine is to be unused for long periods, it is 

best to disconnect the battery and remove it from the unit. At 
this time perform the following battery maintenance:

1. Remove the battery from machine. 

NOTE:  Always disconnect the negative (black) battery 
cable(s) before disconnecting the positive (red) cable(s). 

2. Clean the battery, terminals, and cable connectors.

3. Charge the battery, if necessary.

4. Store the battery in a cool, dry place (do not expose to 
freezing temperatures).

5. Always keep the battery fully charged. Especially 
important to prevent battery damage when the 
temperature is below 32°F (0°C).

New Season Preparation
Before starting the mower following post season storage, 

the following service is required:

1. Clean mower, removing trash and dirt accumulation.

2. Check engine oil and hydraulic oil levels.

3. Install fully charged battery and attach the battery 
cables.

IMPORTANT: Always connect the positive (red) battery 
cable(s) before connecting the negative (black) 
cable(s).

4. Fill fuel tank(s) with fresh fuel. Run machine at half 
speed for 5 minutes, checking operation of steering 
control levers. Stop engine and check for oil leaks, 
loose fittings and so forth.     

5. Tighten any bolts that have loosened and make sure 
all hair pins, cotter pins and clevis pins are in place.

To prevent carbon monoxide poisoning, operate the 
engine in a well ventilated area only.

W
AR

N
IN

G

Allow the engine to cool before changing the 
engine oil. Use caution when changing the engine 
oil as it will be very hot. You should wear the 
appropriate protective gear to avoid being burned 
or exposed to engine oil.W

AR
N

IN
G



REV A 6-2 127674

6. Install all safety shields and review safety precautions 
listed in this manual.

7. Check and inflate tires to 8–12 psi (55–83 KPa).

8. Refer to engine manual for more information.

At start of new season always check that fresh oil 
has been added to machine. If oil is drained at 
season’s end and not replaced, engine damage will 
result.W

AR
N

IN
G



127674 i-1 REV A

INDEX
PAGE PAGE

Battery Service Precautions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-5

Belts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5

Carbon Canister  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3

Children  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4

Control Panel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1

Controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1

Deck Clutch Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-7

Deck Cutting Height Adjustment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8

Driving the Mower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4

Electrical System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

Engine Air Filter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4

Engine Starting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Fuel & Evaporative Emissions Control System . . . . . . . . . 4-2

Fuel Handling Precautions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6

General Engine Maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5

General Mower Preparation for Storage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1

Hydraulic System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2

Lubrication  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

Maintenance Locator Chart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-9

Maintenance Record  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-11

Model and Serial Number  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

Moving Mower with Stalled Engine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Mower Blade  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5

Mower Blade Maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-5

Mower Blade Maintenance Precautions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-5

Mower Blade Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-6

Mower Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4

New Season Preparation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1

Operating Suggestions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6

Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-2

Operator Platform Adjustment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-7

Parts and Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

Personal Safety  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1

Preparation of Battery for Storage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1

Preparation of Engine for Storage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1

Product Literature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

Safe Operating Practices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1

Safe Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1

Safe Servicing Practices  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

Safety and Instructions Decals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6

Safety Start Interlock System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2

Service Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

Service Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-4

Slope Guide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-11

Slope Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3

Stopping the Engine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

System Fuses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

Tires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

To the New Owner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

Torque Values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

Using a Ramp  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3

Using this Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

Warranty Registration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1


	General Information
	To the New Owner
	Using this Manual
	Warranty Registration
	Model and Serial Number
	Parts and Service
	Product Literature

	Safety Precautions
	Service Precautions
	Safety and Instructions Decals

	Operation
	Safe Operating Practices
	Control Panel
	Controls
	Safety Start Interlock System
	Engine Starting
	Stopping the Engine
	Moving the Mower With Stalled Engine
	Mower Operation
	Deck Cutting Height Adjustment
	Anti-scalp Wheels

	Maintenance & Adjustments
	Safe Servicing Practices
	Service Introduction
	Torque Values
	Tires
	Lubrication
	Electrical System
	Fuel System
	Engine Oil and Filter
	Engine Air Filter
	General Engine Maintenance
	Belts
	Mower Blade
	Operator Platform Adjustment
	Maintenance Locator Chart
	Maintenance Record

	Troubleshooting
	Storage


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


